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research- driven universities and have the most resources (Tatlow, 
 2015 ). Historically, Russell Group universities have lower levels of 
student admissions from people from ethnic minority backgrounds, 
as well as students from state schools and low- income backgrounds, 
indicating stratifi cation within the higher education system in Britain 
(Bhopal,  2018 ). The disparity across ethnic groups as to who attends 
Russell Group versus New Universities has been linked to ethnic 
minority people’s lack of familiarity with the Russell Group admissions 
process, and broader issues of lack of recognised social and cultural 
capital (Bhopal,  2018 ), as well as concerns around discrimination in 
the admissions system (Boliver,  2015 ,  2016 ).    

  Figure 5.9  highlights that the Black group is under- represented in 
Russell Group institutions compared to other ethnic minority and 
White groups. A more detailed analysis by Boliver ( 2016 ) found that 
ethnic minority applicants are more likely to choose oversubscribed 
courses and are less likely to receive off ers from Russell Group 
universities than equally qualifi ed white applicants ‘even when the 
numerical competitiveness of courses have been taken into account’ 
(Boliver,  2016 : 261). Furthermore, Boliver’s ( 2016 : 261) analysis also 
found that ethnic inequalities in admissions were greater for degree 
subject areas at Russell Group universities where ‘the percentage 
of ethnic minority applications is higher’. While data restrictions 
imposed by UCAS (Universities and Colleges Admissions Service) 
have limited analysis of the exact mechanisms, Boliver ( 2016 : 262) 
suggests that one explanation ‘is that, consciously or unconsciously, 
some admissions selectors might be unfairly rejecting some ethnic 
minority applicants in order to achieve an entering class with 
an ethnic mix that is ultimately representative of the … wider 

 Table 5.2:      UK- domiciled students by country of institution and ethnic group 
(2016/ 17)  

OTHER MIXED

INDIAN

PAKISTANI

BME

BANGLADESHI

CHINESE

ARAB

BLACK AFRICAN

BLACK CARIBBEAN

OTHER BLACK

ANY OTHER ETHNIC GROUP

WHITE BRITISH

ENGLAND

74.0

26.0

1.5

3.9

3.3

6.0

1.8

0.4

0.9

4.1

0.6

1.1

NORTHERN
IRELAND

96.6

3.4

0.1

0.5

0.3

0.5

0.1

0.1

0.4

0.7

0.1

0.2

SCOTLAND

PERCENTAGE OF UK-DOMICILED STUDENTS

91.7

8.3

0.2

0.9

1.6

1.5

0.1

0.1

0.7

1.8

0.3

0.4

WALES

89.8

10.2

0.8

1.4

0.9

1.9

0.4

0.1

0.5

2.4

0.2

0.6

UK

77.3

22.7

1.2

3.4

2.9

5.2

1.5

0.4

0.8

3.7

0.5

1.0

 Source: HESA data for 2016/ 17 ( 2018 ). 


