Table 5.2: UK-domiciled students by country of institution and ethnic group (2016/17)

	PERCENTAGE OF UK-DOMICILED STUDENTS				
	ENGLAND	NORTHERN IRELAND	SCOTLAND	WALES	UK
WHITE BRITISH	74.0	96.6	91.7	89.8	77.3
BME	26.0	3.4	8.3	10.2	22.7
BANGLADESHI	1.5	0.1	0.2	0.8	1.2
INDIAN	3.9	0.5	0.9	1.4	3.4
PAKISTANI	3.3	0.3	1.6	0.9	2.9
BLACK AFRICAN	6.0	0.5	1.5	1.9	5.2
BLACK CARIBBEAN	1.8	0.1	0.1	0.4	1.5
OTHER BLACK	0.4	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.4
CHINESE	0.9	0.4	0.7	0.5	0.8
OTHER MIXED	4.1	0.7	1.8	2.4	3.7
ARAB	0.6	0.1	0.3	0.2	0.5
ANY OTHER ETHNIC GROUP	1.1	0.2	0.4	0.6	1.0

Source: HESA data for 2016/17 (2018).